

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Federal Implementation Plans:) Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491
Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate)
Matter and Ozone and Correction of)
SIP Approvals)

**PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY
OF THE CROSS-STATE AIR POLLUTION RULE**

Respectfully submitted,

BRADLEY MURCHISON KELLY & SHEA LLC

David R. Taggart, La. Bar Roll No. 12626
Jerald N. Jones, La. Bar Roll No. 02005
Jeffrey W. Price, La. Bar Roll No. 32924

401 Edwards Street, Suite 1000
Shreveport, Louisiana 71101-5529
(318) 227-1131
(318) 227-1141 facsimile

Special Counsel for Louisiana Public Service
Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 3 |
| III. GROUNDS FOR RECONSIDERATION OF CSAPR | 5 |
| A. CSAPR violates the CAA because the allocation of EGUs and state-specific allowances are not related to Louisiana EGUs actual or projected contribution to the Non-Attainment of the Ozone NAAQS of the Houston Area, and are therefore arbitrary and capricious | 8 |
| B. The EPA used models that contain erroneous and inconsistent assumptions for Louisiana power markets and its EGUs in its development of CSAPR..... | 12 |
| 1. The models do not take into account significant intra-state and inter-state transmission constraints and the unrealistic level of power imports from out of state EGUs to meet loads within Louisiana..... | 12 |
| 2. The EPA’s modeling of Louisiana’s power markets is deficient, in error, and does not recognize the unique nature of older Louisiana EGUs that are used to meet system reliability requirements..... | 14 |
| 3. CSAPR is based upon flawed data that includes incorrect assumptions about the current and anticipated operational status of certain units, as well as their historic operating efficiencies | 16 |
| C. CSAPR violates the CAA because the FIP does not defer to the states for implementation of emission reductions..... | 18 |
| D. The timing of implementation of CSAPR is unrealistic | 20 |
| 1. The lack of an interstate trading market and the existence of significant transmission constraints leaves installation of mitigation equipment as the only arguably viable compliance option, but one which is impossible for compliance by 2012 and unreasonable from a cost perspective | 20 |

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A Affidavit of Dr. David Dismukes

Attachment 1 – Academic Vitae of David E. Dismukes, Ph.D.

Attachment 2 – Partial List of Sources and Data used by Dr. David E. Dismukes in the Preparation of Expert Opinions

Attachment 3 – Excerpts from Louisiana Public Service Commission, Ex Parte, Docket No. R-29380, Subdocket B – An Investigation Into the Ratemaking and Generation Planning Implications of the U.S. EPA Clean Air Interstate Rule

Attachment 4 – Comments of the Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff Before the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Docket No. EPA-HQ-QAR-2009-0491 filed October 1, 2010

Attachment 5 – Amended and Supplemental Comments of the Louisiana Public Service Commission Staff Before the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Docket No. EPA-HQ-QAR-2009-0491 filed May 24, 2011

Attachment 6 – Entergy System Strategic Supply Resource Plan 2008 – 2017 Process and Results (“SSRP”)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 4, 8, 22 |
| <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 4, 40, 41 |
| <i>Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Authority v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 6 |
| <i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60, 95 S.Ct. 1470, 43 L.Ed.2d 731 (1975)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762, 97 S.Ct. 1459, 52 L.Ed.2d 31 (1977)..... | 35 |
| <i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246, 96 S.Ct. 2518, 49 L.Ed.2d 474 (1976)..... | 18 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 705..... | 1, 3, 32 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-828c..... | 28 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)(A) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) | 3, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1)..... | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) | 1, 3, 5, 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8) | 7 |
| National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 56 Fed. Reg. 10,523 (Mar. 13, 1991) | 33 |
| National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants, 57 Fed. Reg. 56,877 (Dec. 1, 1992) | 33 |
| Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 60 Fed. Reg. 24,676 (May 9, 1995)..... | 33 |
| Rule to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone (Clean Air Interstate Rule); Revisions to Acid Rain Program; Revisions to the NOx SIP Call, 70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005)..... | 4 |
| Standards of Performance for Petroleum Refineries, 73 Fed. Reg. 55,752 (Sept. 26, 2008)..... | 33, 37 |
| Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Nonattainment New Source Review (NSR): Aggregation, 74 Fed. Reg. 22,693 (May 14, 2009) | 32 |
| Federal Implementation Plans To Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)..... | 2, 4, 5, 9, 34, 36, 39 |
| Notice of Data Availability Supporting Federal Implementation Plans to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 75 Fed. Reg. 53,613 (Sept. 1, 2010) | 4 |

| | |
|---|-------------------------|
| Notice of Data Availability Supporting Federal Implementation Plans To Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone: Revisions to Emission Inventories, 75 Fed. Reg. 66,055 (Oct. 27, 2010) | 4 |
| Notice of Data Availability for Federal Implementation Plans To Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone: Request for Comment on Alternative Allocations, Calculation of Assurance Provision Allowance Surrender Requirements, New-Unit Allocations in Indian Country, and Allocations by States, 76 Fed. Reg. 1,109 (Jan. 7, 2011)..... | 4 |
| Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; Louisiana; Section 110(a)(2) Infrastructure Requirements for the 1997 8-hour Ozone and Fine Particulate Matter National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 76 Fed. Reg. 21,682 (Apr. 18, 2011) | 19 |
| Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers and Process Heaters and Commercial and Industrial Solid Waste Incineration Units, 76 Fed. Reg. 28,662 (May 18, 2011) | 32, 33 |
| Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) | 1, 7, 9, 12, 20, 21, 40 |
| Louisiana Constitution, Article IV, Section 21..... | 1 |
| Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 33, Part III, Section 905 | 23 |
| <u>Other</u> | |
| http://www.epa.gov/crossstatrule/pdfs/CSAPRFactsheet.pdf | 23 |
| http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/09/02/statement-president-ozone-national-ambient-air-quality-standards | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| General Order, Docket No. R-26172, Subdocket A, In re: Development of Market Based Mechanisms to Evaluate Proposals to Construct or Acquire Generating Capacity to Meeting Native Load, Supplements the September 20, 1983 General Order, dated February 16, 2004 (as amended by General Order, Docket No. R-26172, Subdocket B dated November 3, 2006, and further amended by the April 26, 2007 General Order, and the amendments approved by the Commission at its October 15, 2008 Business & Executive Meeting and now in General Order, Docket No. R-26172, Subdocket C dated October 29, 2008 | 28 |
| LPSC General Order dated May 7, 1982 | 27 |
| LPSC General Order dated September 20, 1983 (In re: In the Matter of the Expansion of Utility Power Plant; Proposed Certification of New Plant by the LPSC) (the “1983 General Order”), as amended by General Order in Docket No. R-30517 (In re: Possible modifications to the September 20, 1983 General Order dated October 29, 2008, and corrected May 27, 2009 | 27 |
| National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (United States Department of Commerce): Quality Controlled Local Climatological Data for Baton Rouge Regional Airport (13970) for May 2011 to September 2011 | 30, 31 |
| National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (United States Department of Commerce): Quality Controlled Local Climatological Data for Shreveport Downtown Airport (53905) for May 2011 to September 2011 | 31 |
| Summary of Working Comments on Draft Language under EO 12866 Interagency Review, Document EPAHQ-OAR-2009-0491-4133 (posted July 11, 2011)..... | 7 |
| Testimony of Jon Wellinohoff, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Before the House Subcommittee on Energy and Power of the Committee on Energy and Commerce, United States House of Representatives (Sept. 14, 2011)..... | 21 |

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Federal Implementation Plans:) Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0491
